MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Снар. 195

Chapter 195.

An Act to grant special powers to Sullivan school district, so called, in the town of Berwick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sullivan school district may elect prudential committee.

Powers of said committee.

SECT. 1. Sullivan school district, so called, in the town of Berwick, may, at a legal district meeting elect by ballot in the month of March or April, annually, a prudential committee of three members, to continue in office until others are chosen in their stead, with power to fill any vacancies that may happen in their number, who shall be sworn to the faithful performance of the duties of their office; and said committee shall have all the rights and powers, and perform all the duties, not inconsistent with the provisions of this act, now enjoined and prescribed by law to be performed by school agents and the superintending school committee of the town, in said district. And said committee shall have power, and it shall be their duty, within thirty days after their election, to determine the number of grades of schools, and the number of schools of each grade, which shall be kept in the district; classify the scholars according to their attainments, and direct at which of the schools they shall be allowed to attend respectively, lay out and expend the school money raised by the town and assigned to the district as its proportion, in the support of And said committee shall make schools thus established. report of their doings, and of the state and progress of the schools, at their annual meeting held next after their appointment.

Shall makej report.

Repealing sec-

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed, so far as relates to said Sullivan school district, in the town of Berwick.

Approved March 4, 1879.

Chapter 196.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of the Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations made. SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized,

at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his war-	Снар. 196.
rant on the treasury for the same:	
Sinking Fund, eighty thousand four hundred seventy-	
nine dollars and ninety-five cents, \$80,479 95	
Expenses Superintendent of Common Schools, four	
hundred dollars, 400 00	
Visiting Committee Insane Hospital, two hundred	
dollars, 200 00	
Normal Schools, eighteen thousand dollars, 18,000 00	
Stationery, four thousand dollars, 4,000 00	
Training Schools in Madawaska, eight hundred dol-	
lars, 800 00	
Subordinate Officers State Prison, five thousand three	
hundred dollars, 5,300 00	
Contingent Fund Governor and Council, five thousand dollars, 5,000 00	
,	
,	
Military Asylum at Bath, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 State Prison, twelve thousand dollars, 12,000 00	
Clerk in Library, sixty dollars, Agricultural Societies, five thousand five hundred	s ⁻
dollars, 5,500 00	
Board of Agriculture, twelve hundred dollars, 1,200 00	
Secretary of Board of Agriculture, four hundred dol-	
lars, 400 00	
Indices, one hundred fifty dollars, 150 00	
Advertising Laws, two thousand dollars, 2,000 00	
Council Journal, one hundred fifty dollars, 150 00	:
Salary of Governor, twenty-five hundred dollars, 2,500 00	
Salary of Secretary of State, twelve hundred fifty	
dollars, 1,250 00	
Salary of Treasurer of State, sixteen hundred sixty-	
six dollars and sixty-seven cents, 1,666 67	
Salary of Deputy Secretary of State, twelve hundred	
fifty dollars, 1,250 00	
Salary of Adjutant General, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00	
Salary of Attorney General, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00	
Salary of Warden State Prison, seventeen hundred	
fifty dollars, 1,750 00	
Salary of Deputy Warden of State Prison, ten hun-	
dred sixty-six dollars and sixty-seven cents, 1,066 67	
Salary of Judges of the Supreme Judicial Court,	
twenty-four thousand dollars, 24,000 00	
Salary, Justice Superior Court, Cumberland County,	
two thousand eighty-three dollars and thirty-three	
~ ·	

Снар. 196.	Salary, Justice of Superior Court, Kennebec County, seventeen hundred fifty dollars,		1,750	00
	Salary, Reporter of Judicial decisions, five hundred eighty-three dollars and thirty-three cents,		583	33
	Salary, State Librarian, six hundred sixty-six dollars, and sixty-seven cents,		666	67
	Salary, Superintendent of Common Schools, ten hundred eighty-three dollars and thirty-three cents, Salary, Superintendent of Public Buildings, six hun-		1,083	33
	dred sixty-six dollars and sixty-seven cents, Salary, Superintendent of Insane Hospital, thirteen		666	67
	hundred thirty-six dollars and seventy cents, Salary, Two Asssistant Superintendents Insane Hos-		1,336	70
	pital, seventeen hundred fifty dollars, Salary, Steward and Treasurer Insane Hospital, nine		1,750	00
	hundred eighty-three dollars and thirty-three cents, Salary, Chaplain Insane Hospital, two hundred six-		983	33
	teen dollars and sixty-seven cents, Salary, Matron Insane Hospital, three hundred fifty-		216	67
	eight dollars and thirty-three cents, Salary, Clerks in Secretary of State's Office, sixteen		358	33
	hundred ninety dollars and thirty-three cents, Salary, Clerks in Treasurer's Office, two thousand four hundred thirty-three dollars and thirty-four		1,690	33
	cents, Salary, Clerks in Adjutant General's Office, six hun-		2,433	34
	dred eighty-three dollars and thirty-three cents, Salary, Clerk in Office Superintendent Common Schools, six hundred sixteen dollars and sixty-six	6	683	33
	cents,		616	66
	Night Watch, eleven hundred dollars,		1,100	
	Samuel W. Lane, seventy dollars,			00
			150	
	Repair of Library Room, one hundred fifty dollars,			
	Town of Kingsbury, five hundred dollars, Salary, Attorney Androscoggin County, four hundred sixteen dollars and sixty-six cents,		500 416	
	Salary, Attorney Aroostook County, two hundred sixteen dollars and sixty-seven cents,		216	
	Salary, Attorney Cumberland County, twelve hundred dollars,		1,200	
	Salary, Attorney Franklin County, two hundred twenty-nine dollars and seventeen cents,		229	
	Salary, Attorney Kennebec County, four hundred fifty-eight dollars and thirty-three cents,		458	
	Salary, Attorney Knox County, three hundred thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents,		333	

Salary, Attorney Lincoln County, two hundred fifty-			Снар. 196.
eight dollars and thirty-three cents,	2 58	33	
Salary, Attorney Hancock County, two hundred fifty-			
eight dollars and thirty-three cents,	258	33	
Salary, Attorney Oxford County, three hundred fifty-			
eight dollars and thirty-three cents,	358	33	
Salary, Attorney Penobscot County, six hundred			
thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents,	633	33	
Salary, Attorney Piscataquis County, one hundred		= 0	
sixteen dollars and seventy cents,	116	70	
Salary, Attorney Sagadahoc County, two hundred	. 050	0.0	
fifty-eight dollars and thirty-three cents,	258	00	
Salary, Attorney Somerset County, two hundred	966	0.0	
sixty-six dollars and sixty-six cents,	266	00	
Salary, Attorney Waldo County, two hundred seventy-five dollars,	275	ΛΛ	
Salary, Attorney Washington County, three hundred	210	00	
sixteen dollars and sixty-seven cents,	316	67	
Salary, Attorney York County, five hundred twenty-	010	01	
three dollars and thirty-three cents,	523	22	
Salary, Secretary Board of Agriculture, two hundred	020	00	
seventeen dollars and sixty-six cents,	217	66	
Contingent Fund of Secretary of State, three hun-	2.1	00	
dred dollars,	300	00	
Industrial School for Girls, thirty-seven hundred fifty	000	00	
dollars,	3,750	00	
Printing, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000		
Legislative Books, thirty-seven dollars,		00	
Pay Roll of Senate, eight thousand six hundred eight			
dollars,	8,608	00	
Pay Roll of House of Representatives, thirty-two			
thousand three hundred fifty dollars,	32,350	00	
Binding and Stitching, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
Binding and Stitching, deficiency for 1878, thirty-			
eight hundred dollars,	3,800	00	
Maine State Year Book, seven hundred dollars,	700	00	
Baring and Houlton Road, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Bounty on Beet Sugar, eighteen hundred twenty-			
five dollars,	1,825	00	
Amounting to two hundred seventy-six thousand nine			
	\$276,952	14	,
Coop 9 This act shall take affect rules are surround.	Ψ - 10,000		

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1879.